#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BAE Systems Enterprise Systems Incorporated		12/31/2006	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BAE Systems Information Technology Inc.	
Street Address:	8201 Greensboro Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 1100	
City:	McLean	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22102	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2981562	HISOLATOR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)331-3101

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-331-3187

Email: zajkj@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Paul F. McQuade

Address Line 1: 2101 L Street, NW

Address Line 2: Greenberg Traurig, LLP, Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	051752.017700
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul F. McQuade
Signature:	/Paul F. McQuade/
	INAULIMANN

900142503 REEL: 004056 FRAME: 0631

Date:	09/03/2009	
Total Attachments: 12		
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#page1.tif		
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#page2.tif		
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#page3.tif		
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#page4.tif		
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#pa	ge5.tif	
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#pa	ge6.tif	
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#pa	ge7.tif	
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#pa	ge8.tif	
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#pa	ge9.tif	
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#pa	ge10.tif	
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#pa	ge11.tif	
source=BAE Merger and Name Change#pa	ge12.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004056 FRAME: 0632

#### ARTICLES OF MERGER

OF

#### INTO

BAE SYSTEMS ENTERPRISE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED O 205604

The undersigned entities, pursuant to Title 13.1, Chapter 9, Article 12 of the Code of Virginia, hereby executes the following Articles of Merger and set forth:

FIRST: That a Plan of Merger between BAE Systems Information Technology LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and BAE Systems Enterprise Systems Incorporated, a Virginia corporation, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities in accordance with the requirements of Section 13.1-716 of the Code of Virginia, and has been attached hereto as Exhibit A.

SECOND: That the Articles of incorporation of BAE Systems Enterprise Systems Incorporated, which will survive the marger, shall be amended as set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto.

THIRD: That the Plan of Merger was approved and adopted by the unanimous consent of the members of BAE Systems Information Technology LLC.

<u>FOURTH</u>: That the Plan of Merger was approved and adopted by the unanimous consent of the stockholders of BAE Systems Enterprise Systems Incorporated.

<u>FIFTH:</u> That BAE Systems Information Technology LLC was duly authorized pursuant to the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware to approve, adopt, certify, execute and acknowledge the Plan of Merger.

SIXTH: That this Article of Merger shall be effective on December 31, 2006 at 4:00 pm.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

Seep 83 USIDOCS \$941631v3 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto declares that the facts herein stated are true as of December \_\_\_\_, 2006.

BAB SYSTEMS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY LLC.

Names: Jayne A. Schmitt

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

BAE SYSTEMS ENTERPRISE SYSTEMS

INCORPORATED

Name, Raymond A. Parra

Title: Vice President and Secretary

#### EXHIBIT A

-3-

#### PLAN OF MERGER

PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement"), dated this L day of December, 2006, by and between BAE Systems Information Technology LLC (the "Merging Company"), a Delaware limited liability company, and BAE Systems Enterprise Systems Incorporated (the "Surviving Company"), a Virginia corporation.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHERBAS, the Merging Company and the Surviving Company agree to the merger of the Merging Company with and into the Surviving Company, pursuant to the applicable sections from the statutory codes of each respective jurisdiction of organization (the "Applicable Law") and upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth (the "Merger");

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors, Managers, Members and Stockholders of the Merging Company and the Surviving Company have approved the terms of the Merger;

WHEREAS, the Merging Company and the Surviving Company are wholly owned subsidiaries, either directly or indirectly, of BAE Systems, Inc.;

WHEREAS, following the Merger, the Surviving Company will continue to be a wholly-owned, indirect subsidiary of BAE Systems, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Surviving Company is the single owner of the Merging Company, and, for federal income tax purposes, the Merging Company is disregarded as an entity separate from the Surviving Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreement of the parties hereto, it is hereby agreed as follows:

FIRST: This Agreement is duly adopted pursuant to the authority granted to the Merging Company and the Surviving Company by Applicable Law.

SBCOND: The Merging Company shall merge with and into the Surviving Company, pursuant to the Applicable Law. The Merger shall be effective as of December 31, 2006 at 4:00 p.m. (EST) (the "Effective Time"). At the Effective Time, the separate existence of the Merging Company shall cease.

THIRD: The Merging Company shall not receive any merger consideration in connection with the merger of the Merging Company with and into the Surviving Company.

FOURTH: The issued membership interests in the Merging Company shall not be converted in any manner, but all of such issued membership interests immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be cancelled and extinguished as of the Effective Time.

Simp 83 VS1DOCS-594101543 All of the equity of the Surviving Company which shall be outstanding at the Effective Time shall continue to be outstanding as equity of the Surviving Company.

FIFTH: The name of the Surviving Company in the merger herein certified is BAB Systems Enterprise Systems Incorporated, which shall change its name after the Merger to BAB Systems Information Technology Inc.

SIXTH: The Articles of Incorporation for the Surviving Company are attached as Exhibit A.

SEVENTH: The directors and officers of the Surviving Company immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the directors and officers, respectively, of the Surviving Company from and after the Effective Time until their successors have been duly elected, appointed or qualified or until the earlier of their death, resignation or removal in accordance with the Organizational Documents of the Surviving Company.

BIGHTH: The Merging Company and the Surviving Company agree that they will cause to be executed and filed and recorded any document or documents prescribed by the Applicable Law and that they will cause to be performed all necessary acts to effectuate the Merger therein provided for.

NINTH: The proper officers of the Merging Company and the proper officers of the Surviving Company are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file, and record any and all instruments, papers, and documents which shall be or become necessary to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Agreement or of the Merger herein provided for.

TENTH: This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

ELEVENTH: The Surviving Company may be served with process in the jurisdiction of organization of the Merging Company in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of the Merging Company as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the Surviving Company arising from the Merger, and it does hereby irrevocably appoint the Secretary of State of the jurisdiction of organization of the Merging Company as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceedings. The address to which a copy of such process shall be mailed by the Secretary of State of the jurisdiction of the Merging Company is: 1300 North 17th Street, Suite 1400, Arlington, VA 22209, Attention: Secretary, until the Surviving Company shall have hereafter designated in writing to such Secretary of State a different address for such purpose. Service of such process may be made by personally delivering to and leaving with the Secretary of State of the jurisdiction of organization of the Merging Company duplicate copies of such process, one of which copies the Secretary of the jurisdiction of

organization of the Merging Company shalf forthwith send by registered mail to the Surviving Company at the above address.

TWELFTH: At any time prior to the Effective Date, this Agreement may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned by the Board of Directors of either the Merging Company or the Surviving Company or both, notwithstanding approval of this Agreement by the stockholders of the Merging Company or the Surviving Company.

THIRTEENTH: This Agreement and the legal relations between the parties shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Virginia.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

3

200 CONTRACTOR (0.000 CONTRACT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Plan of Merger to be signed as of the date first above written.

BAE SYSTEMS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY LLC

Name Dayne A. Schmitt

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

BAE SYSTEMS ENTERPRISE SYSTEMS

INCORPORATED

Bv: \

Name: Raymond A. Parra

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Acknowledged and consented with respect to Article Third

BAE SYSTEMS, INC.

By: // Day // Cohb to

Name: Paul W. Cobb, Jr. Title: Assistant Secretary

#### EXHIBIT B

-4-

USIDOCS 5941001v3

### COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

AT RICHMOND, DECEMBER 28, 2006

The State Corporation Commission finds the accompanying articles submitted on behalf of

BAE Systems Information Technology Inc.

comply with the requirements of law and confirms payment of all required fees. Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of merger in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission, effective December 31, 2006, at 04:00 PM. Each of the following:

BAE Systems Information Technology LLC

is merged into BAE Systems Information Technology Inc. (formerly BAE SYSTEMS Enterprise Systems Incorporated), which continues to exist under the laws of VIRGINIA with the name BAE Systems Information Technology Inc., and the separate existence of each non-surviving entity ceases.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Commissioner

MERGACPT CIS0322 06-12-27-3102

## Commontaealthe Hinginia



### State Corporation Commission

I Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission:

The foregoing is a true copy of the articles of merger filed in the Clerk's Office of the Commission on December 31, 2006 by BAE Systems Information Technology LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

Nothing more is hereby certified.



Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date: January 8, 2007

Joel H. Peck, Clerk of the Commissi

S0448

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004056 FRAME: 0642

# Communication Historia



## State Corporation Commission

I Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission:

BAE Systems Information Technology Inc. is a corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of Virginia, and is in good standing.

The date of incorporation is March 19, 1981.

The name of BAE Systems Enterprise Systems Incorporated was changed to BAE Systems Information Technology Inc. pursuant to a certificate of merger issued by the Commission effective as of December 31, 2006.

Nothing more is hereby certified.



RECORDED: 09/03/2009

Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date: January 8, 2007

Joel H. Peck, Clerk of the Commission

S0448

TRADEMARK REEL: 004056 FRAME: 0643